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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

TRADING TECHNOLOGIES
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Case No. 10 C 715
(Consolidated with:
10 C 716, 10 C 718,
10 C 720, 10 C 721,
10 C 726, 10 C 882,
10 C 883, 10 C 884
10 C 885, 10 C 929,
10 C 931)

Plaintiff,
V.
BCG PARTNERS, INC.

Defendant. Judge Virginia M. Kendall

N N N N N N N N N N N N

DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT
THE °056 PATENT IS INVALID UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 112 § 1 FOR LACK
OF WRITTEN DESCRIPTION
The Undersigned defendants in consolidated patent infringement cases 10-

C-715, -716, -718, -720, -721, -882, -883, -884, -885 & 929 (“Defendants”) respectfully move
jointly pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 for summary judgment of invalidity of United States Patent
No. 7,533,056 (the “056 Patent”) under 35 U.S.C. § 112, 9 1. The ‘056 Patent is invalid under
§ 112, 9 1 because its specification fails to provide a written description adequate to show that
the inventors were in possession of an invention that included the claimed method step of
receiving a user-selected default quantity to be used to determine a quantity for multiple orders at

one or more different price levels. Defendants rely upon the Statement of Undisputed Facts, the

exhibits thereto, and the Memorandum of Law being filed contemporaneously herewith.
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Respectfully submitted,

By: _ /s/ Andrew Johnstone

George C. Lombardi (glombardi@winston.com)
Andrew M. Johnstone (ajohnstone@winston.com)
Winston & Strawn LLP

35 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 558-5600

Gary A. Rosen (grosen@logarpc.com)
Law Offices of Gary A. Rosen, P.C.
63 West Lancaster Avenue, Suite 1
Ardmore, PA 19003

(610) 658-8790

Attorneys for Defendants eSpeed Markets, L.P.,
BGC Capital Markets, L.P., and Eccoware, Ltd.
(10-C-715)

Lora A. Moffatt

Anthony B. Ullman (ID No. 1981349)
SALANS LLP

Rockefeller Center

620 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10020-2457

Tel: 212-632-5500

Fax: 212-632-5555

Philippe Bennett

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

90 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10016
Tel: 212-210-9400

Fax: 212-210-9444

Brian W. Norkett
BULLARO & CARTON PC
200 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2420

Chicago, IL 60601

Tel: 312-831-1000

Fax: 312-831-0647
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Attorneys for Defendants SunGard Data Systems
Inc., SunGard Investment Ventures LLC, GL
Trade Americas, Inc. and FuturePath Trading,
LLC (10-C-716 & 10-C-720)

Kara E. F. Cenar

Mariangela M. Seale

Bryan Cave LLP

161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601-3315

Tel: (312) 602-5019

Fax: (312) 69807419
kara.cenar@bryancave.com
merili.seale@bryancave.com

Nina Y. Wang (Colorado Bar # 35384)
Faegre & Benson, LLP

3200 Wells Fargo Center

1700 Lincoln Street

Denver, CO 80203

Tel.: (303) 607-3500

Fax: (303) 607-3600
nwang@faegre.com

Attorneys for Defendants
CGQ, INC. and CQGT, LLC (No. 10-C-718)

Steven P. Mandell (ARDC #6183729)
Sharon R. Albrecht (ARDC #6288927)
MANDELL MENKES LLC

333 West Wacker Drive, Ste. 300
Chicago, IL 60606

Tel: (312)251-1000

Michael B. Levin

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304

Tel: (650) 493-9300

Fax: (650) 493-6811

Natalie J. Morgan

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, PC
12235 El Camino Real, Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92130

Tel: (858) 350-2300
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Fax: (858) 350-2399

Attorneys for Defendants IBG LLC, Interactive
Brokers LL.C, Thinkorswim Group, Inc., TD
Ameritrade, Inc., and TD Ameritrade Holding
Corporation (10-C-721 & 10-C-883)

Ralph Joseph Gabric (Bar No. 6198485)
Mircea A. Tipescu (Bar No. 6276053)
BRINKS, HOFER, GILSON & LIONE

455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive , Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60611-5599

Tel: (312) 321-4200

Attorneys for Defendants Stellar Trading Systems,
Ltd., and Stellar Trading Systems, Inc. (No. 10-C-
882)

David J. Healey
healey@fr.com

Anita E. Kadala
kadala@fr.com

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1221 McKinney, Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77010
713-654-5300 — Telephone
713-652-0109 — Facsimile

Adam J. Kessel
kessel@fr.com

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210
617-542-5070 — Telephone
617-542-8906 — Facsimile
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George C. Summerfield

(N.D. Ill. Bar No. 90784655)
summerfield@stadheimgrear.com
Steven R. Pedersen

(N.D. Ill. Bar No. 478693)
pedersen@stadheimgrear.com
STADHEIM & GREAR LTD.
Wrigley Tower

400 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60611

312-755-4400 — Telephone
312-755-4408 — Facsimile

Attorneys for Defendants TradeStation Securities,
Inc. and TradeStation Group, Inc. (No. 10-C-884)

Daniel D. Rubinstein

James J. Lukas, Jr.

Eric J. Maiers

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP.
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60601

Telephone: 312.456.8400

Fax: 312.456.8435

Email: rubinsteindd@gtlaw.com
Email: lukasj@gtlaw.com

Scott J. Bornstein

Jonathan M. Dunsay
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP.
200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166
Telephone: 212.801.9200

Fax: 212.801.6400

Email: bornsteins@gtlaw.com
Email: dunsayj@gtlaw.com

Douglas R. Weider
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP.
200 Park Avenue.

P.O. Box 677

Florham Park, NJ 07932-0677
Telephone: 973.360.7900

Fax: 973.301.8410

Email: weiderd@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants Open E Cry, LLC and
optionsXpress Holdings, Inc. (10-C-885)
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